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Question: HS47

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 Effective delivery of Australian Government services to eligible Customers

Topic: Income support customers

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: Written

Senator Evans asked on 15 February 2005:

For the following payment types:

(a) Family Tax Benefit Part A
(b) Family Tax Benefit Part B
(a) Maternity Payment
(b) Maternity Immunisation Allowance
(c) Parenting Payment
(d) Double Orphan Pension
(e) Carer Allowance
(f) Age Pension
(g) Disability Support Pension
(h) Wife Pension
(i) Bereavement Allowance
(j) Widow B Pension
(k) Carer Payment
(l) Newstart Allowance
(m) Youth Allowance
(n) Austudy Payment
(o) Partner Allowance
(p) Sickness Allowance
(q) Widow Allowance
(r) Mature Age Allowance
(s) Special Benefit
(t) Mobility Allowance
(u) Remote Area Allowance
(v) Crisis Payment


Please provide the following information: (Please provide these figures for the 2002 and 2003 calendar years.)

(1) The number of people receiving the payment;
(2) The age breakdown of people receiving the payment;
(3) The gender of people receiving the payment; and
(4) The number of people receiving the payment in each state and territory.
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Answer:

The information for the 2002 calendar year is at Attachment A and the information for the 2003 calendar year is at Attachment B.

In reading the information please note the following:


• Maternity Payment commenced in July 2004 and therefore there is no data for 2002 and 2003.
• FTB Part A Eligible Customers refers to all FTB Part A customers receiving FTB through instalments including those customers who have elected to defer payment under the More Choice for Families options.

• A customer may be in receipt of more than one of these payments.
• Cells containing numbers less than 20 are not included in the total number of customers.

